

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

FAO No.453 of 2020

Union of India

....

Appellant

-versus-

**General Manager, Kalambodi
Yard Mumbai Division, Central
Railway, Mumbai & Ors.**

....

Respondents

**CORAM:
JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY**

**ORDER
14.07.2022**

Order No

04.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
2. It is submitted that Mr. S.N. Biswal and associates have entered appearance for Respondent No. 1 in Court today. The same be kept on record.
3. Office is directed to indicate the name of Mr. S.N. Biswal in the case record as well as in the cause list henceforth.
4. It is submitted by learned counsel appearing for the Respondent No. 1 that the Appellant has obtained ex parte interim order on 02.06.2022 and he wants some modification and clarification of that order. Unless any application is filed to that effect, this Court is not inclined to entertain his prayer on oral submission. Learned counsel appearing for the Respondent No. 1 is free to file any such application.

5. Considering the request made by learned counsel appearing for the Parties, Office is directed to call for the authenticated copy of the LCR from the learned Tribunal.

6. List this matter after receipt of the LCR. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)
Judge

Sneha

