

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

FAO No.453 of 2020

Union of India

.... ***Appellant***
Mr.D.Tripathy, CGC

-versus-

***General Manager, Kalambodi Yard
Mumbai Division, Central Railway,
Mumbai & Ors.***

.... ***Respondents***

Mr.D.N.Roy Choudhury

**CORAM:
JUSTICE B. P. ROUSTRAY**

**ORDER
08.05.2023**

Order No.

07.

1. The matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
2. Heard Mr.Tripathy, learned CGC for the Appellant and Mr.Roy Choudhury, learned counsel for Respondent No1-M/S. Western Carriers (India) Limited.
3. On the question of *locus standi* on the part of Respondent No.1 to maintain the claim application before the Tribunal, it is submitted that the Respondent did not have any authority either by way of holding power of attorney on behalf of M/S. Container Corporation of India Limited or he is the person on whom the penalty has been imposed and paid.
4. Mr. Roy Choudhury seeks some time to satisfy on the point.
5. List on 31st July, 2023.

6. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till 31st July, 2023.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge

S.Das

