



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

FAO No. 453 of 2020

*Union of India,*

..... *Appellant(s)*

*Mr. Deepnath Roy Choudhury, Adv.*

*-Versus-*

*M/s. Western Carriers (India)*

..... *Respondent (s)*

*Limited, Kolkata & Ors.*

*Mr. Sandip K. Dutta, Adv.*

*(for R-1)*

**CORAM:**

**DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

**ORDER**

**02.12.2025**

**Order No.**

13.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Mr. Chinmaya Choudhury, learned counsel submits that he has instruction to appear on behalf of the Respondent No.2. Hence, he seeks one week time to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent No.2.
3. List this matter on 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025.

*( Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*

*Judge*